

No. 07-290

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AND  
ADRIAN M. FENTY, MAYOR OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

DICK ANTHONY HELLER,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the  
District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

THOMAS C. GOLDSTEIN  
CHRISTOPHER M. EGGLESON  
Akin Gump Strauss Hauer  
& Feld LLP  
1333 New Hampshire  
Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20036

WALTER DELLINGER  
MATTHEW M. SHORS  
MARK S. DAVIES  
BRIANNE J. GOROD\*  
JOSEPH BLOCHER\*  
O'Melveny & Myers LLP  
1625 Eye Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006

\* *Not admitted in D.C.;  
supervised by principals of  
the firm*

PETER J. NICKLES  
*Interim Attorney General*  
TODD S. KIM  
*Solicitor General*  
*Counsel of Record*  
DONNA M. MURASKY  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
LUTZ ALEXANDER PRAGER  
Office of the Attorney  
General for the District  
of Columbia  
441 Fourth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 724-6609

ROBERT A. LONG  
JONATHAN L. MARCUS  
Covington & Burling LLP  
1201 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20004

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. THE SECOND AMENDMENT PROTECTS ONLY MILITIA-RELATED FIREARM RIGHTS. ....	1
A. The Amendment’s Text, History, And Purposes All Support A Militia- Related Right. ....	3
B. The Theories Offered By Respondent And The United States Are Contrary To The Amendment’s Text, History, And Purposes. ....	10
II. LEGISLATION CONFINED TO THE DISTRICT, LIKE OTHER STATE AND LOCAL GUN REGULATION, DOES NOT INFRINGE THE SECOND AMENDMENT.....	16
III. THE DISTRICT’S LAWS ARE IN ANY EVENT PERMISSIBLE REGULATIONS OF RESPONDENT’S ASSERTED RIGHTS.....	19
A. Respondent’s Proposed Rules Are Insupportable. ....	20
B. The District’s Laws Satisfy The United States’ Proposed Standard .....	24
C. The District’s Laws Are Reasonable And Should Be Upheld. ....	27
CONCLUSION.....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Andrews v. United States</i> , 922 A.2d 449 (D.C. 2007) .....	26
<i>Arkansas v. Buzzard</i> , 4 Ark. 18 (1842) .....	6
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	29
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	23
<i>D.C. Common Cause v. District of Columbia</i> , 858 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	18
<i>District of Columbia v. Carter</i> , 409 U.S. 418 (1973).....	18
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003).....	4
<i>Graham v. John Deere Co.</i> , 383 U.S. 1 (1966).....	4
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005).....	23
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 55 (1980).....	22
<i>Louisiana v. Smith</i> , 11 La. Ann. 633 (1856) .....	6
<i>McIntosh v. Washington</i> , 395 A.2d 744 (D.C. 1978).....	28
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	16
<i>O'Donoghue v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 516 (1933).....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Presser v. Illinois</i> , 116 U.S. 252 (1886).....	17
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	5
<i>Seegars v. Ashcroft</i> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 201 (D.D.C. 2004).....	18
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	16
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939).....	3, 12, 20
<i>United States v. Toner</i> , 728 F.2d 115 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	24
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	23

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 922 .....	26
D.C. Code § 7-2502.02 .....	26
D.C. Code § 49-404 .....	18
D.C. Code § 49-405 .....	18
D.C. Code § 49-409 .....	18

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Pa. Const. art. VIII (1776) .....	6
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl.15.....	10
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl.16.....	2, 6
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl.17.....	25
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl.3.....	17
U.S. Const. art. III, § 3.....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
U.S. Const. amend. II.....	<i>passim</i>
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Joel P. Bishop, <i>Commentaries on the Law of Statutory Crimes</i> (1883) .....	6
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765).....	6, 14, 15
<i>The Complete Bill of Rights: The Drafts, Debates, Sources, and Origins</i> (Neil H. Cogan ed., 1997).....	5
Saul Cornell, <i>The Original Meaning of Original Understanding: A Neo-Blackstonian Critique</i> , 67 Md. L. Rev. 150 (2007) .....	13
John Hart Ely, <i>Democracy and Distrust: A Theory of Judicial Review</i> 146 (1980).....	23
Federalist No. 43 (James Madison).....	25
Federalist No. 46 (James Madison).....	2, 12
Steven J. Heyman, <i>Natural Rights and the Second Amendment</i> , 76 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 237 (2000) .....	15
Journals of the Continental Congress, 1774–1789 .....	12
James Kent, <i>Commentaries on American Law</i> (1826).....	4, 6
Nathaniel Kozuskanich, <i>Originalism, History, and the Second Amendment: What Did Bearing Arms Really Mean to the Founders?</i> , 10 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 413 (2008).....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Letter from George Mason to Martin Cockburn, <i>reprinted in</i> Kate Mason Rowland, <i>Life and Correspondence of George Mason</i> (1892) .....	11
Benjamin L. Oliver, <i>The Rights of an American Citizen</i> (1832) .....	6
Antonin Scalia, <i>Response</i> , in <i>A Matter of Interpretation: Federal Courts and the Law</i> (Amy Gutmann ed., 1997) .....	17
L.G. Schworer, <i>To Hold and Bear Arms</i> , 76 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 27 (2000) .....	14, 15
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833).....	2, 4, 6
Laurence H. Tribe, <i>Sanity and the Second Amendment</i> , Wall St. J., Mar. 4, 2008, at A16 .....	17
Adam Winkler, <i>Fundamentally Wrong About Fundamental Rights</i> , 23 Const. Comment. 227 (2006) .....	23
